## Office of the Project Director Project Implementation Unit JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Tripti Tower, Ganeshguri, G.S. Road, Guwahati – 781 005

Tele-Fax - +91-361-2340132; Email: md.gjb@nic.in www.gmdwsb.assam.gov.in

## **Notice Inviting Bids under Local Competitive Bidding**

**IFB No.**: GWSP/LCB/C-4A/2023-24/01 **Date: 03.03.2023** 

## JICA Loan No. and Title: ID P-201 Guwahati Water Supply Project.

Government of India has received loan from the Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of Guwahati Water Supply Project and it intends to apply part of the proceeds towards the payments under the contract for "Contract Package No. 4A – Transmission Main works [Supply, Laying, Jointing & Hydrotesting and Ancillary works] for Contract Package No. 4A".

Project Director, JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project, Guwahati invites **online Bids** for construction and completion of the work as detailed below:

Sl. No.	Item	Description
	Bid Invitation Number	IFB No.: GWSP/LCB/C-4A/2023-24/01 Dated 03.03.2023
1	Work Description	Contract Package No. 4A – Transmission Main works [Supply, Laying, Jointing & Hydrotesting and Ancillary works]
2	Time for Completion	12 Months, including Testing, Trial run & Commissioning for 90 days
3	Downloading the Bid documents from the designated website	03.03.2023 to 18.03.2022 <a href="https://www.assamtenders.gov.in">www.assamtenders.gov.in</a> Amendments if any will be published in the above website only.
4	Bid Processing fee	<b>INR 20,000</b> to be paid online through the designated website www.assamtenders.gov.in
5	Bid Security	INR 11 Lakhs Bid Security shall be paid online through <a href="https://www.assamtenders.gov.in">www.assamtenders.gov.in</a> or in the form of Bank Guarantee. If Opted for Bank Guarantee, Original Copy shall be submitted to Project Director, PIU, JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project before the deadline of bid submission.
6	Joint Site Visit	<b>08.03.2023 at 10.00 Hrs.</b> Place: Office of the Project Director, JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project, 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor, Tripti Tower, Ganeshguri, G.S. Road, Guwahati - 781 005.
7	Pre-Bid Meeting	<b>08.03.2023; Time: 14.30 Hours</b> Place: Office of the Project Director, JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project, 1 <sup>st</sup> Floor, Tripti Tower, Ganeshguri, G.S. Road, Guwahati - 781 005.
8	Last Date & Time for Submission of Bids	18.03.2023; Time:15.00 Hours
9	Date & Time for Opening Technical Bids	<b>18.03.2023; Time:15.30 Hours</b> Place: Office of the Project Director, JICA Assisted Guwahati

SI. No.

Item

## Description

Water Supply Project, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Tripti Tower, Ganeshguri, G.S. Road, Guwahati - 781 005.

Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, April 2012 and under Local Competitive Bidding with single stage – two envelope Bidding procedure and is open to all eligible Bidders from the Employer's country.

The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and General Conditions of Contract are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans for the Procurement of Works-SBD- Works – Oct 2012, that can be downloaded from:

https://www.jica.go.jp/english/our work/types of assistance/oda loans/oda op info/guide/tender/index.html.

Interested Bidders may obtain further information from the Project Director, JICA assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project, Guwahati and inspect the Bidding Documents on the working days during 10 AM to 5 PM or seen on the website: <a href="https://www.gmdwsb.assam.gov.in.">www.gmdwsb.assam.gov.in.</a>

The Bidders who are interested in bidding will have to register on <a href="http://assamtenders.gov.in">http://assamtenders.gov.in</a>. The Bidders shall submit their offer on-line in electronic format on website <a href="http://assamtenders.gov.in">http://assamtenders.gov.in</a> on or before IST 15.00 hours on 18.03.2023.

Bidders who desire to submit Bid processing fee and Bid security in the form of Bank Guarantee or Fixed Deposit Receipt, shall submit the same in the physical form in separate sealed envelope before **IST 14.30 hours 18.03.2023**, in the Office of the Project Director, JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Tripti Tower, Ganeshguri, G.S. Road, Guwahati - 781 005, Bids received without Bid Security or the required Bid Processing fee shall be rejected out rightly.

The Employer will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by Bidders relating to the preparation of Bids.

The Employer reserves the right to accept any bid, or reject any or all bids, without assigning any reason thereof and without thereby incurring any liability to the Bidder or Bidders.

The Technical Bid will be opened online on IST 15.30 hours on 18.03.2023 and the Price Bid shall be opened online only for the technically qualified bidders.

[Pallav Gopal Jha. IAS] Project Director.

JICA Assisted Guwahati Water Supply Project Guwahati – 781 005

Parlas 674